A fraction of the Southeast Quarter (Fr. SE/4) and 
the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE/4 
NE/4) of Section Thirty-six (36), Township Fourteen (14), 
Range Eight (8), West of 6th P.M., lying South of Hwy 156 
and West of Hwy 111, being approximately one hundred 
and sixty-eight (168) acres, more or less,

and you are hereby required to answer or otherwise plead 
to said Petition on or before December 31, 2020 in the 
Ellsworth County District Court at Ellsworth, Kansas.  If 
you fail to answer or otherwise plead, the Petition will be